as at 30 June 2002 gives effect to the Acquisition as if such Acquisition had taken place on
30 June 2002. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined
Group is based upon the historical combined financial statements of the Target Company and
the consolidated financial statements of the Group after giving effect to Pro Forma
adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

Such Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group does not
purport to represent what the results of operations of the Combined Group would
actually have been if the events described above had in fact occurred at 1 January 2002
or any other date or to project the net profit of the Combined Group for any future
period.

— 33 —

The following selected unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group
should be read in conjunction with the financial information included in the circular to be
issued by the Company.

For the six months ended 30 June 2002

Pre-Acquisition Post Acquistion

Pro Forma Adjustments

Target
Company The Group

Interest
income

Amortisation
of goodwill Others

Combined
Pro Forma

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Operating revenue 4,867,249 17,990,844 (997,121) 21,860,972
Operating expenses: (4,103,912) (14,555,415) (63,778) 985,819 (17,737,286)
Including:

Depreciation and

amortisation (1) (1,313,059) (5,347,998) (63,778) (6,724,835)
Operating profit 763,337 3,435,429 (63,778) (11,302) 4,123,686
Interest income 4,894 266,658 (37,920) 233,632
Finance costs (397,625) (761,267) (1,158,892)
Other income, net 1,825 42,158 43,983
Profit attributable to

shareholders 169,476 2,251,530 (37,920) (63,778) 25,432 2,344,740

Basic and diluted

earnings per

share/pro forma

share (RMB) — 0.179 0.187

(1) For presentation of the above selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group,

depreciation and amortisation includes the amortisation of goodwill arising from the Acquisition of the

Target Company.

— 34 —

As set out above, assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2002, the Pro
Forma net profit of the Combined Group for the six months ended 30 June 2002 will be
RMB2,345 million. Before the amortisation of positive goodwill arising from the
Acquisition, the Unaudited Pro Forma net profit and the corresponding earnings per share of
the Combined Group for the six months ended 30 June 2002 are reconciled as follows:

Combined Pro Forma
(RMB millions except

for share data)
Before the amortisation of positive goodwill arising

from the Acquisition:
Net profit 2,409
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.192

Amortisation of positive goodwill arising from the acquisition 64

After the amortisation of positive goodwill
arising from the Acquisition:
Net profit 2,345
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.187

As of 30 June 2002

Pre-Acquisition Post Acquisition

Target
Company The Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Combined Pro
Forma

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash

equivalents 1,045,165 15,755,472 (4,800,000) (d) 12,000,637
Short-term bank

deposits — 8,337,761 8,337,761
Total current assets 3,228,016 31,137,287 (5,125,148) 29,240,155
Total non-current

assets 22,566,455 82,207,134 2,551,125 (e) 107,324,714
Total assets 25,794,471 113,344,421 (2,574,023) 136,564,869
Total debts 18,763,789 28,698,020 47,461,809
Total liabilities 23,545,596 48,694,139 (325,148) (f) 71,914,587
Minority interests — 717,589 717,589
Shareholders’ equity 2,248,875 63,932,693 (2,248,875) (g) 63,932,693

Note to Pro Forma Adjustments:

(a) To adjust for the reduction in interest income for the cash consideration to be taken from the internal
sources of the Group as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2002. Since the cash was deposited
in the banks in Hong Kong and the interest income generated therefrom was not subject to income tax, there
is no related tax effect on the operating results of the Combined Group.

(b) To record the amortisation of positive goodwill (see the basis of calculation in note (e) below) as a result
of the Acquisition of the Target Company as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2002. The